
JULY 2, 2008 ENERGY & ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
REPORT NO. 9 

 
ALL MEMBERS PRESENT.  CHAIR MARINELLI PRESENT AS EX-OFFICIO MEMBER. 
 
1. RESOLVED, the following items are hereby received and filed: 
 
a. COMM. 13D-1 (2008) 

PUBLIC WORKS: Storm Water Annual Report Year 5 
(6-0) 

 
b. COMM. 13D-8 (2008) 

DEPUTY COMPTROLLER - AUDIT: Letter Regarding Audit of Internal Controls in Erie 
County Division of Sewerage Management at Sewer District #3 

 (6-0) 
 
c. COMM. 13M-3 (2008) 

NYS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION: Notice Regarding 
Strategies for Ecosystem Protection 
(6-0)  

 
d. COMM. 13M-10 (2008) 

NYS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE & MARKETS: Request for Proposals for 
Farmland Protection Implementation Projects 
(6-0)  

 
2. COMM. 13E-21 (2008) 
 COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

WHEREAS,  the Erie County Legislature had awarded Contract No. 32, to Milherst 
Construction, Inc. for the installation of a new sanitary sewer to eliminate a failing pumping station; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Erie County Division of Sewerage Management has advised the Legislature that 
all scheduled improvements are now completed; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Erie County Department of Environment and Planning has recommended the 
acceptance of Contract No. 32, Broadway West Pump Station Elimination, in the final contract amount of 
$98,923.90, which includes Change Order No. 1 (final), a decrease of $10,220.10 in the Erie County 
Sewer District No. 1 Bond Account C.00057 and approval for final payment. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
 

RESOLVED, that Contract No. 32, Broadway West Pump Station Elimination between the 
County of Erie and Milherst Construction, Inc., 2601 Millersport Highway, Getzville, New York 14068 is 
accepted in the amount of $98,923.90, which includes Change Order No. 1 (final), a decrease of 
$10,220.10 in the Erie County Sewer District No. 1 Bond Account C.00057 and release of retention is 
approved; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to finalize 
Contract No. 32, Broadway West Pump Station Elimination, between the County of Erie and Milherst 
Construction, Inc. in the amount of $98,923.90 and release all retention; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED,  that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send two (2) certified copies of this 
resolution to Michal J. Quinn, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning and one certified copy to 
the County Executive, the Erie County Comptroller, the Director of Budget and Management and Gregory 
Dudek, Assistant County Attorney. 
 (6-0) 
 
3. COMM. 13E-22 (2008)     

COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
WHEREAS, the Erie County Department of Environment and Planning, Division of Sewerage 

Management retained CRA Infrastructure and Engineering, Inc. (CRA) to perform services associated 
with completing a study of the sanitary sewer service structure in the Town of Amherst, Town of 
Clarence, Village of Williamsville, and Erie County Sewer District No. 5; and 
 

WHEREAS, the study results to date indicate that sanitary sewer services would be provided at 
an overall lower cost if a merger occurred and a single entity were responsible for said services; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Town of Amherst, Town of Clarence, Village of Williamsville, and the County 
of Erie formed a Steering Committee to evaluate the single sanitary sewer service provider model and 
have identified the County of Erie as the preferred service provider; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Steering Committee wishes to retain CRA Infrastructure and Engineering, Inc. 
to provide additional assistance with implementing a potential merger of service with the County of Erie 
(Phase II of the study); and 
 

WHEREAS, a change order to CRA Infrastructure and Engineering, Inc. agreement with the 
County of Erie must be executed to retain CRA for Phase II of the feasibility study. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT 
 



RESOLVED, that a change order to CRA Infrastructure & Engineering, Inc. agreement be 
approved in an amount not to exceed $56,500 to complete Phase II of the merger feasibility study; and be 
it further 

 
RESOLVED, that the County Executive, be and hereby is, authorized to execute a Change Order 

with the firm of CRA Infrastructure & Engineering, Inc., 285 Delaware Avenue Suite 500, Buffalo, New 
York 14202, to provide the needed consultant services subject to approval by the Commissioner of the 
Department of Environment and Planning; and be it further 

 
RESOLVED, that the County Director of Budget and the County Comptroller be authorized to 

modify the Erie County Sewer District No. 5 operating fund budget with an increase of $56,500 to 
Account 516020 – Professional Service Contracts and an increase of $56,500 to Account 402190 – Use of 
Fund Balance; and be it further 

 
RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send one (1) certified copy each of 

the resolution to the County Executive, the County Comptroller, the County Director of Budget; and two 
(2) certified copies to Michael J. Quinn, P.E., Deputy Commissioner, Department of Environment and 
Planning. 
(6-0) 
 
4. COMM. 13E-23 (2008)     

COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
WHEREAS, the City of Lackawanna has initiated plans to undertake the rehabilitation of the road 

in Holland Avenue in the City of Lackawanna; and 
 

WHEREAS, Erie County/Erie County Sewer District No. 6 is responsible for storm sewers and 
storm receivers in the City of Lackawanna including Holland Avenue between Wilson and Eaton Street; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, Erie County/Erie County Sewer District No. 6 and the City of Lackawanna desire to 
enter into an Intermunicipal Agreement to coordinate and facilitate storm receivers and the road 
rehabilitation project in order to achieve cost containment and efficiency and to minimize inconvenience 
to the public.  
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
 

RESOLVED, that an Intermunicipal Agreement between the County on behalf of Erie County 
Sewer District No. 6 and the City of Lackawanna to combine the storm receiver replacement in Holland 
Avenue with the City of Lackawanna Holland Avenue road rehabilitation project at a cost not to exceed 
$50,000.00 is hereby approved; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Erie County Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to allocate the 
costs of the County’s share of the project from Sewer Capital, Erie County Sewer District No. 6, Account 
C.00064; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the County Executive be, and hereby is, authorized to execute said 
Intermunicipal Agreement subject to approval as to form by the County Attorney and as to content by the 
Commissioner of the Department of Environment and Planning; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send two (2) certified copies of this 
Resolution to Michael J. Quinn, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning, and one certified copy to 
the County Executive, the Erie County Comptroller, the Director of Budget and Management and Gregory 
Dudek, Assistant County Attorney.  
(6-0) 
 
5. COMM. 13E-24 (2008)     

COUNTY EXECUTIVE 
 a) WHEREAS, County of Erie/Erie County Sewer District No. 2, herein called the “Borrower” 
after thorough consideration of the various aspects of the problems and study of available data, has herby 
determined that the Project generally described as the Sweetland Pump Station, ORF Improvements and 
ForceMain, identified as CWSRF Project No. 6646-13; herein called the “Project”, is desirable and in the 
public interest, and to that end it is necessary that action preliminary to the construction of said Project be 
taken immediately; and 
 

WHEREAS, the United States, pursuant to the Federal Water Quality Act of 1987, (as such may 
be amended from time to time, the “Water Quality Act”), requires each State to establish a water pollution 
control revolving fund to be administered by an instrumentality of the state before the state may receive 
capitalization grants under the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the State of New York has, pursuant to Chapter 565 of the Laws of New York 1989 
as amended, (the “CWSRF Act”), established in the custody of the New York State Environmental 
Facilities Corporation (the “Corporation”) a water pollution control revolving fund (the “Fund”) to be used 
for purposes of the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has been created, reconstituted and continued pursuant to the New 
York State Environmental Facilities Corporation Act, as amended, (the “Act”) being Chapter 744 of the 
Laws of 1970, as amended and constituting Title 12 of Article 5 of the Public Authorities Law and 
Chapter 43-A of the Consolidated laws of the State of New York, and constitutes a public benefit 
corporation under the laws of the State of New York, being a body corporate and politic with full and 
lawful power and authority to provide financial assistance from the Fund; and 
 



WHEREAS, the Corporation has the responsibility to administer the Fund and to provide 
financial assistance from the Fund to municipalities for eligible projects, as provided in the CWSRF Act; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the CWSRF Act authorizes the establishment of a program for planning, 
development and construction of eligible projects. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
 

RESOLVED, that the filing of an application for CWSRF assistance in the form required by the 
Corporation in conformity with the CWSRF Act is hereby authorized, including all understandings and 
assurances contained in said application; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the following person(s) is/are directed and authorized as the official 
representative(s) of the Municipal Applicant to execute and deliver an application or CWSRF assistance, 
to execute and deliver the Project Financing Agreement and any other documents necessary to receive 
financial assistance from the Fund for the Project described, to act in connection with the Project and to 
provide such additional information as may be required and to make such agreements on behalf of the 
Municipal Applicant as may be required: 
  
 The  COUNTY EXECUTIVE   
          (Authorized Representative) 
 
 
 The  ERIE COUNTY COMPTROLLER  
                      (Chief Fiscal Officer) 
and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the official(s) designated above is/are authorized to make application for 
financial assistance under the following CWSRF Program for either short-term or long-term financing or 
both; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send three (3) certified copies of this 
resolution to Michael J. Quinn, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning and one certified copy to 
the Erie County Comptroller’s Office, Director of Budget and Management and to Gregory J. Dudek, 
Assistant County Attorney; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.   
 
 

 b) WHEREAS, County of Erie/Erie County Sewer District No. 8, herein called the “Borrower” 
after thorough consideration of the various aspects of the problems and study of available data, has herby 
determined that the Project generally described as the East Aurora Sanitary Sewer Rehab, identified as 
CWSRF Project No. 6649-09; herein called the “Project”, is desirable and in the public interest, and to that 
end it is necessary that action preliminary to the construction of said Project be taken immediately; and 
 

WHEREAS, the United States, pursuant to the Federal Water Quality Act of 1987, (as such may 
be amended from time to time, the “Water Quality Act”), requires each State to establish a water pollution 
control revolving fund to be administered by an instrumentality of the state before the state may receive 
capitalization grants under the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the State of New York has, pursuant to Chapter 565 of the Laws of New York 1989 
as amended, (the “CWSRF Act”), established in the custody of the New York State Environmental 
Facilities Corporation (the “Corporation”) a water pollution control revolving fund (the “Fund”) to be used 
for purposes of the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has been created, reconstituted and continued pursuant to the New 
York State Environmental Facilities Corporation Act, as amended, (the “Act”) being Chapter 744 of the 
Laws of 1970, as amended and constituting Title 12 of Article 5 of the Public Authorities Law and 
Chapter 43-A of the Consolidated laws of the State of New York, and constitutes a public benefit 
corporation under the laws of the State of New York, being a body corporate and politic with full and 
lawful power and authority to provide financial assistance from the Fund; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has the responsibility to administer the Fund and to provide 
financial assistance from the Fund to municipalities for eligible projects, as provided in the CWSRF Act; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the CWSRF Act authorizes the establishment of a program for planning, 
development and construction of eligible projects. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
 

RESOLVED, that the filing of an application for CWSRF assistance in the form required by the 
Corporation in conformity with the CWSRF Act is hereby authorized, including all understandings and 
assurances contained in said application, and, be it further 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED, that the following person(s) is/are directed and authorized as the official 
representative(s) of the Municipal Applicant to execute and deliver an application or CWSRF assistance, 
to execute and deliver the Project Financing Agreement and any other documents necessary to receive 
financial assistance from the Fund for the Project described, to act in connection with the Project and to 
provide such additional information as may be required and to make such agreements on behalf of the 
Municipal Applicant as may be required: 
  
 The  COUNTY EXECUTIVE   
          (Authorized Representative) 
 
 
 The  ERIE COUNTY COMPTROLLER  
                      (Chief Fiscal Officer) 
 
and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the official(s) designated above is/are authorized to make application for 
financial assistance under the following CWSRF Program for either short-term or long-term financing or 
both; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send three (3) certified copies of this 
resolution to Michael J. Quinn, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning and one certified copy to 
the Erie County Comptroller’s Office, Director of Budget and Management and to Gregory J. Dudek, 
Assistant County Attorney; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.   
 
 c) WHEREAS, County of Erie/Erie County Sewer District No. 3, herein called the “Borrower” 
after thorough consideration of the various aspects of the problems and study of available data, has herby 
determined that the Project generally described as the Village of Blasdell Treatment Plant Decommission 
Project, identified as CWSRF Project No. 6649-10; herein called the “Project”, is desirable and in the 
public interest, and to that end it is necessary that action preliminary to the construction of said Project be 
taken immediately; and 
 

WHEREAS, the United States, pursuant to the Federal Water Quality Act of 1987, (as such may 
be amended from time to time, the “Water Quality Act”), requires each State to establish a water pollution 
control revolving fund to be administered by an instrumentality of the state before the state may receive 
capitalization grants under the Water Quality Act; and 
 
 

WHEREAS, the State of New York has, pursuant to Chapter 565 of the Laws of New York 1989 
as amended, (the “CWSRF Act”), established in the custody of the New York State Environmental 
Facilities Corporation (the “Corporation”) a water pollution control revolving fund (the “Fund”) to be used 
for purposes of the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has been created, reconstituted and continued pursuant to the New 
York State Environmental Facilities Corporation Act, as amended, (the “Act”) being Chapter 744 of the 
Laws of 1970, as amended and constituting Title 12 of Article 5 of the Public Authorities Law and 
Chapter 43-A of the Consolidated laws of the State of New York, and constitutes a public benefit 
corporation under the laws of the State of New York, being a body corporate and politic with full and 
lawful power and authority to provide financial assistance from the Fund; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has the responsibility to administer the Fund and to provide 
financial assistance from the Fund to municipalities for eligible projects, as provided in the CWSRF Act; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the CWSRF Act authorizes the establishment of a program for planning, 
development and construction of eligible projects. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
 

RESOLVED, that the filing of an application for CWSRF assistance in the form required by the 
Corporation in conformity with the CWSRF Act is hereby authorized, including all understandings and 
assurances contained in said application; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the following person(s) is/are directed and authorized as the official 
representative(s) of the Municipal Applicant to execute and deliver an application or CWSRF assistance, 
to execute and deliver the Project Financing Agreement and any other documents necessary to receive 
financial assistance from the Fund for the Project described, to act in connection with the Project and to 
provide such additional information as may be required and to make such agreements on behalf of the 
Municipal Applicant as may be required: 
  
 The  COUNTY EXECUTIVE   
          (Authorized Representative) 
 
 
 The  ERIE COUNTY COMPTROLLER  
                      (Chief Fiscal Officer) 
 
and be it further 
 



RESOLVED, that the official(s) designated above is/are authorized to make application for 
financial assistance under the following CWSRF Program for either short-term or long-term financing or 
both; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send three (3) certified copies of this 
resolution to Michael J. Quinn, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning and one certified copy to 
the Erie County Comptroller’s Office, Director of Budget and Management and to Gregory J. Dudek, 
Assistant County Attorney; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.   
 
 d) WHEREAS, County of Erie/Erie County Sewer District No. 3, herein called the “Borrower” 
after thorough consideration of the various aspects of the problems and study of available data, has herby 
determined that the Project generally described as the Village of Blasdell Infiltration/Inflow Project, 
identified as CWSRF Project No. 6649-11; herein called the “Project”, is desirable and in the public 
interest, and to that end it is necessary that action preliminary to the construction of said Project be taken 
immediately; and 
 

WHEREAS, the United States, pursuant to the Federal Water Quality Act of 1987, (as such may 
be amended from time to time, the “Water Quality Act”), requires each State to establish a water pollution 
control revolving fund to be administered by an instrumentality of the state before the state may receive 
capitalization grants under the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the State of New York has, pursuant to Chapter 565 of the Laws of New York 1989 
as amended, (the “CWSRF Act”), established in the custody of the New York State Environmental 
Facilities Corporation (the “Corporation”) a water pollution control revolving fund (the “Fund”) to be used 
for purposes of the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has been created, reconstituted and continued pursuant to the New 
York State Environmental Facilities Corporation Act, as amended, (the “Act”) being Chapter 744 of the 
Laws of 1970, as amended and constituting Title 12 of Article 5 of the Public Authorities Law and 
Chapter 43-A of the Consolidated laws of the State of New York, and constitutes a public benefit 
corporation under the laws of the State of New York, being a body corporate and politic with full and 
lawful power and authority to provide financial assistance from the Fund; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has the responsibility to administer the Fund and to provide 
financial assistance from the Fund to municipalities for eligible projects, as provided in the CWSRF Act; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the CWSRF Act authorizes the establishment of a program for planning, 
development and construction of eligible projects. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 

 
RESOLVED, that the filing of an application for CWSRF assistance in the form required by the 

Corporation in conformity with the CWSRF Act is hereby authorized, including all understandings and 
assurances contained in said application; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the following person(s) is/are directed and authorized as the official 
representative(s) of the Municipal Applicant to execute and deliver an application or CWSRF assistance, 
to execute and deliver the Project Financing Agreement and any other documents necessary to receive 
financial assistance from the Fund for the Project described, to act in connection with the Project and to 
provide such additional information as may be required and to make such agreements on behalf of the 
Municipal Applicant as may be required: 
  
 The  COUNTY EXECUTIVE   
          (Authorized Representative) 
 
 
 The  ERIE COUNTY COMPTROLLER  
                      (Chief Fiscal Officer) 
 
and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the official(s) designated above is/are authorized to make application for 
financial assistance under the following CWSRF Program for either short-term or long-term financing or 
both; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send three (3) certified copies of this 
resolution to Michael J. Quinn, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning and one certified copy to 
the Erie County Comptroller’s Office, Director of Budget and Management and to Gregory J. Dudek, 
Assistant County Attorney, and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.   
 
 e) WHEREAS, County of Erie/Erie County Sewer District No. 3, herein called the “Borrower” 
after thorough consideration of the various aspects of the problems and study of available data, has herby 
determined that the Project generally described as the Sewer District No. 3 Infiltration/Inflow and Pump 
Station Rehab Project, identified as CWSRF Project No. 6649-12; herein called the “Project”, is desirable 
and in the public interest, and to that end it is necessary that action preliminary to the construction of said 
Project be taken immediately; and 
 



WHEREAS, the United States, pursuant to the Federal Water Quality Act of 1987, (as such may 
be amended from time to time, the “Water Quality Act”), requires each State to establish a water pollution 
control revolving fund to be administered by an instrumentality of the state before the state may receive 
capitalization grants under the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the State of New York has, pursuant to Chapter 565 of the Laws of New York 1989 
as amended, (the “CWSRF Act”), established in the custody of the New York State Environmental 
Facilities Corporation (the “Corporation”) a water pollution control revolving fund (the “Fund”) to be used 
for purposes of the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has been created, reconstituted and continued pursuant to the New 
York State Environmental Facilities Corporation Act, as amended, (the “Act”) being Chapter 744 of the 
Laws of 1970, as amended and constituting Title 12 of Article 5 of the Public Authorities Law and 
Chapter 43-A of the Consolidated laws of the State of New York, and constitutes a public benefit 
corporation under the laws of the State of New York, being a body corporate and politic with full and 
lawful power and authority to provide financial assistance from the Fund; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has the responsibility to administer the Fund and to provide 
financial assistance from the Fund to municipalities for eligible projects, as provided in the CWSRF Act; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the CWSRF Act authorizes the establishment of a program for planning, 
development and construction of eligible projects. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
 

RESOLVED, that the filing of an application for CWSRF assistance in the form required by the 
Corporation in conformity with the CWSRF Act is hereby authorized, including all understandings and 
assurances contained in said application; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the following person(s) is/are directed and authorized as the official 
representative(s) of the Municipal Applicant to execute and deliver an application or CWSRF assistance, 
to execute and deliver the Project Financing Agreement and any other documents necessary to receive 
financial assistance from the Fund for the Project described, to act in connection with the Project and to 
provide such additional information as may be required and to make such agreements on behalf of the 
Municipal Applicant as may be required: 
  
 The  COUNTY EXECUTIVE   
          (Authorized Representative) 
 
 

 The  ERIE COUNTY COMPTROLLER  
                      (Chief Fiscal Officer) 
 
and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the official(s) designated above is/are authorized to make application for 
financial assistance under the following CWSRF Program for either short-term or long-term financing or 
both; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send three (3) certified copies of this 
resolution to Michael J. Quinn, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning and one certified copy to 
the Erie County Comptroller’s Office, Director of Budget and Management and to Gregory J. Dudek, 
Assistant County Attorney; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.   
 
 f) WHEREAS, County of Erie/Erie County Sewer District No. 3, herein called the “Borrower” 
after thorough consideration of the various aspects of the problems and study of available data, has herby 
determined that the Project generally described as the Boston Town Districts 1, 3 & 4 Rehab Project, 
identified as CWSRF Project No. 6649-13; herein called the “Project”, is desirable and in the public 
interest, and to that end it is necessary that action preliminary to the construction of said Project be taken 
immediately; and 
 

WHEREAS, the United States, pursuant to the Federal Water Quality Act of 1987, (as such may 
be amended from time to time, the “Water Quality Act”), requires each State to establish a water pollution 
control revolving fund to be administered by an instrumentality of the state before the state may receive 
capitalization grants under the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the State of New York has, pursuant to Chapter 565 of the Laws of New York 1989 
as amended, (the “CWSRF Act”), established in the custody of the New York State Environmental 
Facilities Corporation (the “Corporation”) a water pollution control revolving fund (the “Fund”) to be used 
for purposes of the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has been created, reconstituted and continued pursuant to the New 
York State Environmental Facilities Corporation Act, as amended, (the “Act”) being Chapter 744 of the 
Laws of 1970, as amended and constituting Title 12 of Article 5 of the Public Authorities Law and 
Chapter 43-A of the Consolidated laws of the State of New York, and constitutes a public benefit 
corporation under the laws of the State of New York, being a body corporate and politic with full and 
lawful power and authority to provide financial assistance from the Fund; and 
 



WHEREAS, the Corporation has the responsibility to administer the Fund and to provide 
financial assistance from the Fund to municipalities for eligible projects, as provided in the CWSRF Act; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the CWSRF Act authorizes the establishment of a program for planning, 
development and construction of eligible projects. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
 

RESOLVED, that the filing of an application for CWSRF assistance in the form required by the 
Corporation in conformity with the CWSRF Act is hereby authorized, including all understandings and 
assurances contained in said application; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the following person(s) is/are directed and authorized as the official 
representative(s) of the Municipal Applicant to execute and deliver an application or CWSRF assistance, 
to execute and deliver the Project Financing Agreement and any other documents necessary to receive 
financial assistance from the Fund for the Project described, to act in connection with the Project and to 
provide such additional information as may be required and to make such agreements on behalf of the 
Municipal Applicant as may be required: 
  
 The  COUNTY EXECUTIVE   
          (Authorized Representative) 
 
 
 The  ERIE COUNTY COMPTROLLER  
                      (Chief Fiscal Officer) 
 
and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the official(s) designated above is/are authorized to make application for 
financial assistance under the following CWSRF Program for either short-term or long-term financing or 
both; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send three (3) certified copies of this 
resolution to Michael J. Quinn, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning and one certified copy to 
the Erie County Comptroller’s Office, Director of Budget and Management and to Gregory J. Dudek, 
Assistant County Attorney; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.  
 

 g) WHEREAS, County of Erie/Erie County Sewer District No. 6, herein called the “Borrower” 
after thorough consideration of the various aspects of the problems and study of available data, has herby 
determined that the Project generally described as the Infiltration/Inflow, Pump Station and Treatment 
Plant Rehab Project, identified as CWSRF Project No. 6650-12; herein called the “Project”, is desirable 
and in the public interest, and to that end it is necessary that action preliminary to the construction of said 
Project be taken immediately; and 
 

WHEREAS, the United States, pursuant to the Federal Water Quality Act of 1987, (as such may 
be amended from time to time, the “Water Quality Act”), requires each State to establish a water pollution 
control revolving fund to be administered by an instrumentality of the state before the state may receive 
capitalization grants under the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the State of New York has, pursuant to Chapter 565 of the Laws of New York 1989 
as amended, (the “CWSRF Act”), established in the custody of the New York State Environmental 
Facilities Corporation (the “Corporation”) a water pollution control revolving fund (the “Fund”) to be used 
for purposes of the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has been created, reconstituted and continued pursuant to the New 
York State Environmental Facilities Corporation Act, as amended, (the “Act”) being Chapter 744 of the 
Laws of 1970, as amended and constituting Title 12 of Article 5 of the Public Authorities Law and 
Chapter 43-A of the Consolidated laws of the State of New York, and constitutes a public benefit 
corporation under the laws of the State of New York, being a body corporate and politic with full and 
lawful power and authority to provide financial assistance from the Fund; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has the responsibility to administer the Fund and to provide 
financial assistance from the Fund to municipalities for eligible projects, as provided in the CWSRF Act; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the CWSRF Act authorizes the establishment of a program for planning, 
development and construction of eligible projects. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
 

RESOLVED, that the filing of an application for CWSRF assistance in the form required by the 
Corporation in conformity with the CWSRF Act is hereby authorized, including all understandings and 
assurances contained in said application; and be it further 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED, that the following person(s) is/are directed and authorized as the official 
representative(s) of the Municipal Applicant to execute and deliver an application or CWSRF assistance, 
to execute and deliver the Project Financing Agreement and any other documents necessary to receive 
financial assistance from the Fund for the Project described, to act in connection with the Project and to 
provide such additional information as may be required and to make such agreements on behalf of the 
Municipal Applicant as may be required: 
  
 The  COUNTY EXECUTIVE   
          (Authorized Representative) 
 
 
 The  ERIE COUNTY COMPTROLLER  
                      (Chief Fiscal Officer) 
 
and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the official(s) designated above is/are authorized to make application for 
financial assistance under the following CWSRF Program for either short-term or long-term financing or 
both; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send three (3) certified copies of this 
resolution to Michael J. Quinn, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning and one certified copy to 
the Erie County Comptroller’s Office, Director of Budget and Management and to Gregory J. Dudek, 
Assistant County Attorney; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.   
 
 h) WHEREAS, County of Erie/Erie County Sewer District No. 6, herein called the “Borrower” 
after thorough consideration of the various aspects of the problems and study of available data, has herby 
determined that the Project generally described as the Lackawanna Treatment Plant Upgrade/Elimination 
Project, identified as CWSRF Project No. 6650-13; herein called the “Project”, is desirable and in the 
public interest, and to that end it is necessary that action preliminary to the construction of said Project be 
taken immediately; and 
 

WHEREAS, the United States, pursuant to the Federal Water Quality Act of 1987, (as such may 
be amended from time to time, the “Water Quality Act”), requires each State to establish a water pollution 
control revolving fund to be administered by an instrumentality of the state before the state may receive 
capitalization grants under the Water Quality Act; and 
 
 

WHEREAS, the State of New York has, pursuant to Chapter 565 of the Laws of New York 1989 
as amended, (the “CWSRF Act”), established in the custody of the New York State Environmental 
Facilities Corporation (the “Corporation”) a water pollution control revolving fund (the “Fund”) to be used 
for purposes of the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has been created, reconstituted and continued pursuant to the New 
York State Environmental Facilities Corporation Act, as amended, (the “Act”) being Chapter 744 of the 
Laws of 1970, as amended and constituting Title 12 of Article 5 of the Public Authorities Law and 
Chapter 43-A of the Consolidated laws of the State of New York, and constitutes a public benefit 
corporation under the laws of the State of New York, being a body corporate and politic with full and 
lawful power and authority to provide financial assistance from the Fund; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has the responsibility to administer the Fund and to provide 
financial assistance from the Fund to municipalities for eligible projects, as provided in the CWSRF Act; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the CWSRF Act authorizes the establishment of a program for planning, 
development and construction of eligible projects. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
 

RESOLVED, that the filing of an application for CWSRF assistance in the form required by the 
Corporation in conformity with the CWSRF Act is hereby authorized, including all understandings and 
assurances contained in said application; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the following person(s) is/are directed and authorized as the official 
representative(s) of the Municipal Applicant to execute and deliver an application or CWSRF assistance, 
to execute and deliver the Project Financing Agreement and any other documents necessary to receive 
financial assistance from the Fund for the Project described, to act in connection with the Project and to 
provide such additional information as may be required and to make such agreements on behalf of the 
Municipal Applicant as may be required: 
  
 The  COUNTY EXECUTIVE   
          (Authorized Representative) 
 
 
 The  ERIE COUNTY COMPTROLLER  
                      (Chief Fiscal Officer) 
 
and be it further 
 



RESOLVED, that the official(s) designated above is/are authorized to make application for 
financial assistance under the following CWSRF Program for either short-term or long-term financing or 
both; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send three (3) certified copies of this 
resolution to Michael J. Quinn, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning and one certified copy to 
the Erie County Comptroller’s Office, Director of Budget and Management and to Gregory J. Dudek, 
Assistant County Attorney; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.   
 
 i) WHEREAS, County of Erie/Erie County Sewer District No. 1, herein called the “Borrower” 
after thorough consideration of the various aspects of the problems and study of available data, has herby 
determined that the Project generally described as the Infiltration/Inflow and Pump Station Rehab Project, 
identified as CWSRF Project No. 6696-07; herein called the “Project”, is desirable and in the public 
interest, and to that end it is necessary that action preliminary to the construction of said Project be taken 
immediately; and 
 

WHEREAS, the United States, pursuant to the Federal Water Quality Act of 1987, (as such may 
be amended from time to time, the “Water Quality Act”), requires each State to establish a water pollution 
control revolving fund to be administered by an instrumentality of the state before the state may receive 
capitalization grants under the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the State of New York has, pursuant to Chapter 565 of the Laws of New York 1989 
as amended, (the “CWSRF Act”), established in the custody of the New York State Environmental 
Facilities Corporation (the “Corporation”) a water pollution control revolving fund (the “Fund”) to be used 
for purposes of the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has been created, reconstituted and continued pursuant to the New 
York State Environmental Facilities Corporation Act, as amended, (the “Act”) being Chapter 744 of the 
Laws of 1970, as amended and constituting Title 12 of Article 5 of the Public Authorities Law and 
Chapter 43-A of the Consolidated laws of the State of New York, and constitutes a public benefit 
corporation under the laws of the State of New York, being a body corporate and politic with full and 
lawful power and authority to provide financial assistance from the Fund; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has the responsibility to administer the Fund and to provide 
financial assistance from the Fund to municipalities for eligible projects, as provided in the CWSRF Act; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the CWSRF Act authorizes the establishment of a program for planning, 
development and construction of eligible projects. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 

 
RESOLVED, that the filing of an application for CWSRF assistance in the form required by the 

Corporation in conformity with the CWSRF Act is hereby authorized, including all understandings and 
assurances contained in said application; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the following person(s) is/are directed and authorized as the official 
representative(s) of the Municipal Applicant to execute and deliver an application or CWSRF assistance, 
to execute and deliver the Project Financing Agreement and any other documents necessary to receive 
financial assistance from the Fund for the Project described, to act in connection with the Project and to 
provide such additional information as may be required and to make such agreements on behalf of the 
Municipal Applicant as may be required: 
  
 The  COUNTY EXECUTIVE   
          (Authorized Representative) 
 
 
 The  ERIE COUNTY COMPTROLLER  
                      (Chief Fiscal Officer) 
 
and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the official(s) designated above is/are authorized to make application for 
financial assistance under the CWSRF Program for either short-term or long-term financing or both; and 
be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send three (3) certified copies of this 
resolution to Michael J. Quinn, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning and one certified copy to 
the Erie County Comptroller’s Office, Director of Budget and Management and to Gregory J. Dudek, 
Assistant County Attorney, and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.   
 
 j) WHEREAS, County of Erie/Erie County Sewer District No. 5, herein called the “Borrower” 
after thorough consideration of the various aspects of the problems and study of available data, has herby 
determined that the Project generally described as the Infiltration/Inflow Rehab Project, identified as 
CWSRF Project No. 6697-04; herein called the “Project”, is desirable and in the public interest, and to that 
end it is necessary that action preliminary to the construction of said Project be taken immediately; and 
 



WHEREAS, the United States, pursuant to the Federal Water Quality Act of 1987, (as such may 
be amended from time to time, the “Water Quality Act”), requires each State to establish a water pollution 
control revolving fund to be administered by an instrumentality of the state before the state may receive 
capitalization grants under the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the State of New York has, pursuant to Chapter 565 of the Laws of New York 1989 
as amended, (the “CWSRF Act”), established in the custody of the New York State Environmental 
Facilities Corporation (the “Corporation”) a water pollution control revolving fund (the “Fund”) to be used 
for purposes of the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has been created, reconstituted and continued pursuant to the New 
York State Environmental Facilities Corporation Act, as amended, (the “Act”) being Chapter 744 of the 
Laws of 1970, as amended and constituting Title 12 of Article 5 of the Public Authorities Law and 
Chapter 43-A of the Consolidated laws of the State of New York, and constitutes a public benefit 
corporation under the laws of the State of New York, being a body corporate and politic with full and 
lawful power and authority to provide financial assistance from the Fund; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has the responsibility to administer the Fund and to provide 
financial assistance from the Fund to municipalities for eligible projects, as provided in the CWSRF Act; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the CWSRF Act authorizes the establishment of a program for planning, 
development and construction of eligible projects. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
 

RESOLVED, that the filing of an application for CWSRF assistance in the form required by the 
Corporation in conformity with the CWSRF Act is hereby authorized, including all understandings and 
assurances contained in said application; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the following person(s) is/are directed and authorized as the official 
representative(s) of the Municipal Applicant to execute and deliver an application or CWSRF assistance, 
to execute and deliver the Project Financing Agreement and any other documents necessary to receive 
financial assistance from the Fund for the Project described, to act in connection with the Project and to 
provide such additional information as may be required and to make such agreements on behalf of the 
Municipal Applicant as may be required: 
  
 The  COUNTY EXECUTIVE   
          (Authorized Representative) 
 
 

 The  ERIE COUNTY COMPTROLLER  
                      (Chief Fiscal Officer) 
 
and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the official(s) designated above is/are authorized to make application for 
financial assistance under the following CWSRF Program for either short-term or long-term financing or 
both; and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send three (3) certified copies of this 
resolution to Michael J. Quinn, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning and one certified copy to 
the Erie County Comptroller’s Office, Director of Budget and Management and to Gregory J. Dudek, 
Assistant County Attorney; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately. 
 
 k) WHEREAS, County of Erie/Erie County Sewer District No. 4, herein called the “Borrower” 
after thorough consideration of the various aspects of the problems and study of available data, has herby 
determined that the Project generally described as the Depew/Vanderbuilt Pump Station Rehab Project, 
identified as CWSRF Project No. 6699-07; herein called the “Project”, is desirable and in the public 
interest, and to that end it is necessary that action preliminary to the construction of said Project be taken 
immediately; and 
 

WHEREAS, the United States, pursuant to the Federal Water Quality Act of 1987, (as such may 
be amended from time to time, the “Water Quality Act”), requires each State to establish a water pollution 
control revolving fund to be administered by an instrumentality of the state before the state may receive 
capitalization grants under the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the State of New York has, pursuant to Chapter 565 of the Laws of New York 1989 
as amended, (the “CWSRF Act”), established in the custody of the New York State Environmental 
Facilities Corporation (the “Corporation”) a water pollution control revolving fund (the “Fund”) to be used 
for purposes of the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has been created, reconstituted and continued pursuant to the New 
York State Environmental Facilities Corporation Act, as amended, (the “Act”) being Chapter 744 of the 
Laws of 1970, as amended and constituting Title 12 of Article 5 of the Public Authorities Law and 
Chapter 43-A of the Consolidated laws of the State of New York, and constitutes a public benefit 
corporation under the laws of the State of New York, being a body corporate and politic with full and 
lawful power and authority to provide financial assistance from the Fund; and 
 



WHEREAS, the Corporation has the responsibility to administer the Fund and to provide 
financial assistance from the Fund to municipalities for eligible projects, as provided in the CWSRF Act; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the CWSRF Act authorizes the establishment of a program for planning, 
development and construction of eligible projects. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
 

RESOLVED, that the filing of an application for CWSRF assistance in the form required by the 
Corporation in conformity with the CWSRF Act is hereby authorized, including all understandings and 
assurances contained in said application; and be it further 

 
RESOLVED, that the following person(s) is/are directed and authorized as the official 

representative(s) of the Municipal Applicant to execute and deliver an application or CWSRF assistance, 
to execute and deliver the Project Financing Agreement and any other documents necessary to receive 
financial assistance from the Fund for the Project described, to act in connection with the Project and to 
provide such additional information as may be required and to make such agreements on behalf of the 
Municipal Applicant as may be required: 
  
 The  COUNTY EXECUTIVE   
          (Authorized Representative) 
 
 
 The  ERIE COUNTY COMPTROLLER  
                      (Chief Fiscal Officer) 
 
and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the official(s) designated above is/are authorized to make application for 
financial assistance under the following CWSRF Program for either short-term or long-term financing or 
both; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send three (3) certified copies of this 
resolution to Michael J. Quinn, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning and one certified copy to 
the Erie County Comptroller’s Office, Director of Budget and Management and to Gregory J. Dudek, 
Assistant County Attorney; and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.   
 

 l) WHEREAS, County of Erie/Erie County Sewer District No. 4, herein called the “Borrower” 
after thorough consideration of the various aspects of the problems and study of available data, has herby 
determined that the Project generally described as the Infiltration/Inflow, Pump Station and ORF Rehab 
Project, identified as CWSRF Project No. 6699-08; herein called the “Project”, is desirable and in the 
public interest, and to that end it is necessary that action preliminary to the construction of said Project be 
taken immediately; and 
 

WHEREAS, the United States, pursuant to the Federal Water Quality Act of 1987, (as such may 
be amended from time to time, the “Water Quality Act”), requires each State to establish a water pollution 
control revolving fund to be administered by an instrumentality of the state before the state may receive 
capitalization grants under the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the State of New York has, pursuant to Chapter 565 of the Laws of New York 1989 
as amended, (the “CWSRF Act”), established in the custody of the New York State Environmental 
Facilities Corporation (the “Corporation”) a water pollution control revolving fund (the “Fund”) to be used 
for purposes of the Water Quality Act; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has been created, reconstituted and continued pursuant to the New 
York State Environmental Facilities Corporation Act, as amended, (the “Act”) being Chapter 744 of the 
Laws of 1970, as amended and constituting Title 12 of Article 5 of the Public Authorities Law and 
Chapter 43-A of the Consolidated laws of the State of New York, and constitutes a public benefit 
corporation under the laws of the State of New York, being a body corporate and politic with full and 
lawful power and authority to provide financial assistance from the Fund; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Corporation has the responsibility to administer the Fund and to provide 
financial assistance from the Fund to municipalities for eligible projects, as provided in the CWSRF Act; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, the CWSRF Act authorizes the establishment of a program for planning, 
development and construction of eligible projects. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT 
 

RESOLVED, that the filing of an application for CWSRF assistance in the form required by the 
Corporation in conformity with the CWSRF Act is hereby authorized, including all understandings and 
assurances contained in said application, and; be it further 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED, that the following person(s) is/are directed and authorized as the official 
representative(s) of the Municipal Applicant to execute and deliver an application or CWSRF assistance, 
to execute and deliver the Project Financing Agreement and any other documents necessary to receive 
financial assistance from the Fund for the Project described, to act in connection with the Project and to 
provide such additional information as may be required and to make such agreements on behalf of the 
Municipal Applicant as may be required: 
  
 The  COUNTY EXECUTIVE   
          (Authorized Representative) 
 
 
 The  ERIE COUNTY COMPTROLLER  
                      (Chief Fiscal Officer) 
 
and be it further 
 

RESOLVED, that the official(s) designated above is/are authorized to make application for 
financial assistance under the following CWSRF Program for either short-term or long-term financing or 
both; and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Legislature be directed to send three (3) certified copies of this 
resolution to Michael J. Quinn, P.E., Department of Environment and Planning and one certified copy to 
the Erie County Comptroller’s Office, Director of Budget and Management and to Gregory J. Dudek, 
Assistant County Attorney; and be it further 
 
 RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.   
(6-0) 
 

DANIEL M. KOZUB 
CHAIR 


